

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 1452 EDA 2024

JEROME COFFEY

Appellant,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT
CP-51-CR-0441411-1993

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
THE LAW ENFORCEMENT ACTION PARTNERSHIP AND THE NATIONAL
POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Lauren Bonds
Eliana Machefsky
Devontae W. Torriente
National Police Accountability Project
1403 Southwest Blvd
Kansas City, KS 66103
620-664-8584
legal.npap@nlg.org

Jonathan H. Feinberg
Kairys, Rudovsky, Messing,
Feinberg & Lin LLP
718 Arch Street, Suite 501 South
Philadelphia, PA 19106
215-925-4400
jfeinberg@krlawphila.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT7

ARGUMENT8

I. Coercive Interview Practices Are a Common Source of Wrongful Convictions.....8

 A. Studies Have Found Coercive Interview Practices Are Likely to Lead to Wrongful Convictions.8

 B. Federal and State Courts Have Also Long Recognized That Threatening Witnesses With Prosecution or Otherwise Giving Them Incentives to Avoid Prosecution Contributes to Wrongful Convictions.13

II. The Coercive Interview Practices Used by the Philadelphia Police Department (PPD) During the ‘80s and ‘90s Led to Numerous Wrongful Convictions, Including the Conviction of Jerome Coffey.....19

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Clark v. Abdallah</i> , No. 21-10001, 2023 WL 4852230 (E.D. Mich. July 28, 2023)	16, 17
<i>Commonwealth of Northern Mariana Islands v. Bowie</i> , 243 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Strong</i> , 761 A.2d 1167 (Pa. Sup. Ct. 2000).....	15, 18, 19
<i>Halsey v. Pfeiffer</i> , 750 F.3d 273 (3rd Cir. 2014).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Livers v. Schenck</i> , 700 F.3d 340 (8th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935).....	14
<i>Moore v. City of Chicago</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101340 (N.D. Ill. Jun. 10, 2020)	17
<i>Napue v. People of State of Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	14, 19
<i>Pyle v. Kansas</i> , 317 U.S. 213 (1942).....	14, 18
<i>Smith v. Baldwin</i> , 466 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Swainson v. City of Phila.</i> , No. 22-2163, 2023 WL 144283 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 10, 2023)	22
<i>United States v. Serrano</i> , 406 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 535 F.2d 223 (3rd. Cir. 1976)	18
<i>United States v. Orozco</i> , 291 F.Supp.3d 1267 (D. Kan. 2017)	18
<i>United States v. Vavages</i> , 151 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 1998)	17

Other Authorities

- Alexandra Natapoff, *Beyond Unreliable: How Snitches Contribute to Wrongful Convictions*, 37 Golden Gate U. L. Rev. 107 (2006)..... passim
- Christopher T. Robertson, *Incentives, Lies, and Disclosure*, 20 J. Const. L. 33 (2017)10
- Ethan Cohen, *No One Else Was in the Room Where it Happened*, 172 U. Pa. L. Rev. 33 (2024).....10
- Fred E. Inbau et al., *Criminal Interrogation and Confessions* (Jones & Bartlett Learning 5th ed. 2013)10
- Iris Blandón-Gitlin, K. Sperry & R. Leo, *Jurors Believe Interrogation Tactics Are Not Likely to Elicit False Confessions: Will Expert Witness Testimony Inform Them Otherwise?*, 17 Psych., Crime, & L. 239 (2011).....9
- Jon B. Gould et al., *Predicting Erroneous Convictions*, 99 Iowa L. Rev. 471 (2014)12
- Jonathan Neumann & William K. Marimow, *The homicide files: How Phila. detectives compel murder ‘confessions’*, Phila. Inquirer (July 10, 2020), <https://www.inquirer.com/news/homicide-files-1977-series-police-beatings-confessions-20200710.html>12
- R. Michael Cassidy, *Soft Words of Hope: Giglio, Accomplice Witnesses, and the Problem of Implied Inducements*, 98 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1129 (2004)11
- Richard A. Leo & Deborah Davis, *From False Confessions to Wrongful Convictions: Seven Psychological Processes*, 38 J. Psychiatry & L. 35 (2009)9
- Samantha Melamed, *Dozens accused a detective of fabrication and abuse. Many cases he built remain intact*. Phila. Inquirer (May 13, 2021), <https://www.inquirer.com/news/philadelphia-homicide-detective-james-pitts-losing-conviction-exonerations-murder-20210513.html>21

Samuel R. Gross et al., *Government Misconduct and Convicting the Innocent*,
 Nat’l Registry of Exonerations (2000) passim

See Miriam S. Gohara, *A Lie for a Lie: False Confessions and the Case for
 Reconsidering the Legality of Deceptive Interrogation*, 33 Fordham Urb. L.J.
 791 (2006)9

Steven A. Drizin & Richard A. Leo, *The Problem of False Confessions in the Post-
 DNA World*, 82 N.C. L. Rev. 891 (2004)..... passim

Swainson v. City of Philadelphia, No. 2:22-cv-02163, ECF No. 91 (various
 exhibits).....19, 20, 21
